
AGENDA
Committee DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

WEDNESDAY, 15 JULY 2015, 10.30 AM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Clark (Chair)
Councillors Dilwar Ali, Chaundy, Goddard, Graham, Hinchey, Hyde, 
Lomax, Murphy and Ben Thomas

Time approx.

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

10.30 
am

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Chairperson, Membership and Terms of Reference  

Chairperson 
To note that the Council at its meeting on 21 May 2015 appointed 
Councillor Clark as Chairperson of this Committee.

Membership
To note the Council at its meeting on 21 May 2015 appointed the 
following Members to this Committee:

County Councillors Dilwar Ali, Chaundy, Clark (Chairperson), Goddard, 
Graham. Hinchey, Hyde, Lomax, Murphy and Benjamin Thomas (2 
vacancies) 

Terms of Reference
 To carry out the local authority’s function of designating the Head 

of Democratic Services;
 To keep under review the provision of staff, accommodation and 

other resources made available to the Head of Democratic 
Services in order to ensure that it is adequate for the 
responsibilities of the post;

 To make reports, at least annually, to the full Council in relation to 
these matters.



4  Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25 
March 2015 

10.35 
am

5  Modern.Gov - Update  (Pages 5 - 8)

Report of Director, Governance and Legal Services attached 

10.40 
am

6  Member Online Library and Information Service  

Briefing on the Member Online Library and Information Service. 

10.50 
am

7  Draft Democratic Services Committee Annual report 2014/15  11.00 
am

8  Process for Annual Report by Members 2014/15  (Pages 9 - 16)

Report of Director, Governance and Legal Services attached 

11.10 
am

9  Members Development  Programme 2015/16  (Pages 17 - 56)

Report of Director, Governance and Legal Services attached 

11.20 
am

10  ICT Member Project Update  (Pages 57 - 60)

Report of Director, Governance and Legal Services attached 

11.40 
am

11  Members Services :  Support for Members  

Verbal report 

12.00 
pm

12  Work Plan 2015/16  

For discussion 

12.15 
pm

13  Dates and Timing for Future Meetings  12.30 
pm

Marie Rosenthal
Director Governance and Legal Services
Date:  Thursday, 9 July 2015
Contact:  Graham Porter, 029 2087 3401, g.porter@cardiff.gov.uk



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

25 MARCH 2015

Present: County Councillor Cowan(Chairperson)
County Councillors Dilwar Ali, Goddard, Hinchey, Hyde, 
McKerlich, Lomax, Murphy and Weaver

Apologies: Councillors Bridges, Chaundy and Ben Thomas

26 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairperson reminded Members of their responsibility under Part III of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct to declare any interest in general terms and to complete 
personal interest forms at the start of the meeting and then, prior to the 
commencement of the discussion of the item in question, specify whether it is a 
personal or prejudicial interest.  If the interest is prejudicial, Members would be asked 
to leave the meeting and if the interest is personal, Members would be invited to stay, 
speak and vote.

No declarations of interest were received.

27 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2014 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman.

28 :   MEMBER ONLINE LIBRARY INFORMATION SERVICE - PRESENTATION 

The Chairman welcomed Gladys Hingco, Principal Research Officer, Scrutiny 
Services to the meeting and invited her to deliver a presentation updating Members 
on progress made in the development of a Members Online Library and Information 
Service (MOLIS).

Members were reminded that MOLIS was being developed to replace the existing 
Members Library in County Hall.  Feedback from a survey, interviews and focus 
groups was used to shape the content of the library and set priorities.  The results of 
the survey were set out in the presentation documents circulated to the Committee.

Members were advised that Phase 1 of MOLIS would the Modern.gov platform to 
provide a document search facility and index file system allowing Members to access 
internal documents and external sources of information.  A list of priority documents 
and external sources was provided along with an overview of the search facility and 
index file system.  The Committee was advised that, as a result of the large volume 
of documents within the scope of the MOLIS project, if was necessary to prioritise 
corporate, governance, scrutiny, performance management and decisions.  It would 
also be necessary to allocate resources to the administration and maintenance of 
MOLIS on an ongoing basis.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Gladys Hingco requested one Member and one staff volunteer to participate in the 
testing of the system.  Members were also asked to note the probability that Welsh 
Language issues and Disabled Access issues would need addressing in the future.

AGREED – that:

1. the Chairperson writes to the Members of the Committee requesting a volunteer 
to participate in the testing of MOLIS;

2. a further progress report be considered at the next meeting of the Committee.

29 :   WHITE PAPER - REFORMING LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

The Committee received a report considering Chapter 3 of the Welsh Government’s 
‘Reforming Local Government’ White Paper.  The report set out the background to 
the White Paper following the findings of the Williams Commission report which was 
published in January 2014 and which included proposals for local government 
reorganisation in Wales through the merger of local authorities.

Members were advised that the Cabinet would consider the Council’s formal 
response to the consultation at its meeting on 2 April 2015.  Members were asked to 
consider what comments, if any, to refer to the 
[...]
s of the Council and Membership of the Steering Group 

Page 3



should not be restricted to the Democratic Services Committee.  It was also 
considered that the Members Development Programme should provide all Members 
with an opportunity to raise their awareness of budget setting and performance 
management.

AGREED – That the Chairman write to all Members of the Council requesting 
nominations for members to participate in the Members Development Steering 
Group.

33 :   MODERN.GOV UPDATE 

The Committee received a verbal update on the progress made on the 
implementation of the Modern.gov committee management system.

34 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

AGREED – That the date of the next meeting be determined.

The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified

Page 4



CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF 
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE: 15 JULY 2015

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR, GOVERNANCE AND LEGAL 
SERVICES 

MODERN.GOV UPDATE 

Reason for this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an update on 
implementation of Modern.gov, the Committee Management System. 

Background

2. The Democratic Services Committee has been kept informed on the 
procurement and planned implementation of the Modern.gov Committee 
Management System at its meetings on 17 December and 25 March 
2015. 

3. Modern.gov provides a significant increase in the automation and 
functionality of the Democratic and Governance processes, and supports 
the move towards more agile technology and a ‘paper-lite’ Council - 
providing Members with the opportunities to access information in a 
variety of ways.  

Progress to Date 

4. Modern.gov went live on 26 May 2015 however the Committee and 
Members Services and the Cabinet teams have been using the 
functionality of the system for sometime and Members have been 
receiving the new format agenda and reports and have provided positive 
feedback on the packing of the agendas; the navigation of agenda items 
using the book marks; the sequential page numbering which is also set 
out on the agenda front for those Members who use hard copy; improved 
Calendar and diary management; and easy of access to the Cabinet 
Forward Plan.

5. Migration of previous agendas and reports held on the Council’s system 
from 2004 was completed before go live to ensure continuity of data and 
the ability to search documents. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



6. Three Member Drop-In sessions were arranged in May 2015 prior to go-
live to assist Members in navigating the pages and verifying their profile 
details and Register of Interests. 

7. Members have also been encouraged to down load the Modern.Gov App 
thatat can be used to ensure they have the latest meeting papers for 
the Committees, and facilitates Members in having committee papers 
on their device.  The App allows Members to specify the committees 
of interest and will then automatically keep itself updated with all the 
latest meeting papers including the full agenda pack. The Apps allow 
the highlight sections of the pack and annotation just as you would 
with a paper copy.  Document navigation is made quick and simple via 
bookmarking and intuitive controls.

8. Modern.gov provides Democratic Services with secure online access 
for Members to exempt agenda papers by logging on securely using 
an individual Member ID. 

9. The Member Profile page, in addition to the previous profile 
information, allows Members to include information on their social 
media feeds; biographical information; and includes up to date 
information on of attendance at meetings.  

10. Members can, independently of democratic services, notify their 
attendance or otherwise in advance; update their Register of Interests 
for verification by the Monitoring Officer; and further functionality will 
be developed as part of the next steps.

11. The Scrutiny Research team project to develop a Member Online Library 
and Information Service platform as an information and research facility 
has completed phase 1 and the service can be accessed through 
Modern.Gov. The committee will receive an updated as part of this 
meeting. 

Continuing Improvement 

12. As part of the continuing improvement and functionality Democratic 
Services are progressing the following functionality:  

 Enhancing Welsh Language provision to meet the Welsh Language 
Standards;

 Enhancement to accessibility of the Constitution; 
 Guide to linking meeting dates to Members Ooutlook calendar;
 Linking Modern.gov to webcasting of meetings; 
 Implementation of Decision Registers; 
 Access to Council and Committee Work Programmes; 
 Online information on ways of engaging with the Council; 
 Petition register; 
 Automation of Local Election results. 

13. Further Member drop-in and awareness sessions will be arranges as part 
of the ongoing Member Development 

Page 6



Legal Implications 

14. There are no direct legal implications arising from the content of this 
report.

Financial Implications

15. The annual service costs of the Modern.Gov system £10,870 includes 
Maintenance, Support and Upgrade; Welsh Language Module Support; 
and hosting are included within existing budgets.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Democratic Services Committee considered the 
update and provide comments to support the implementation of Modern.Gov 

MARIE ROSENTHAL
DIRECTOR, GOVERNANCE & LEGAL SERVICES
9 July 2015 
DSC/GN/V1.0

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF 
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE:         15 JULY 2015

REPORT OF DIRECTOR, GOVERNANCE & LEGAL SERVICES 

PROCESS FOR ANNUAL REPORTS BY MEMBERS 2014/15

Reason for this Report

1. This report sets out the process for the preparation of Annual Reports 
by Members of City of Cardiff Council for 2014/15 municipal year.

Background

2. Under Section 5 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, and 
the Statutory Guidance issued by Welsh Government on 16 May 2013, 
Local Authorities must make arrangements enabling Elected Members 
to produce Annual Reports on their Council activities during the 
previous year.  This includes enabling any Cabinet Member to report 
on their Cabinet activities during the year.  The Local Authority must 
also publicise information about these arrangements to both Members 
and the wider public. 

3. Any reports produced by Members must be published by the Council, 
but the Council may set conditions / limits on what is included in a 
report.

4. There is no mandatory duty on Members or Cabinet Members to make 
an Annual Report on their activities.

Issues 

5. On 17 December 2014, the Committee was advised that the Minister 
for Public Services, Leighton Andrews AM, had written to the Leaders 
of all Welsh Local Authorities on 6 November 2014 highlighting the 
wide variation in the numbers of Annual Reports produced by Elected 
Members across all Welsh Local Authorities in 2013/14.  

6. The Assembly Minister believed Members should be encouraged to 
provided Annual Reports in order to assist good public engagement.

7. The Committee noted that in Cardiff only 7% of Members had produced 
Annual Reports for 2013/14.

1
Page 9

Agenda Item 8



8. The Democratic Services Committee 19 June 2013 agreed a standard 
Annual Report template for Members to use, reflecting the template 
provided in the Statutory Guidance.  (Appendix A attached) 

9. The Statutory Guidance (paragraph 1.60 states that the report should 
contain only factual information relating to the work of the Councillor; 
should avoid promoting political achievements; be written in the past 
tense and be limited to two sides of A4. The Council is statutorily 
prohibited from publishing material which appears to be designed to 
affect public support for a political party (under Section 2 of the Local 
Government Act 1986). 

10. Councillors in a multiple Member Ward can  produced as a joint annual 
report should they all agree.

11. 
[...]
evelopment Programme for 2015/16.

Background

4. Following an all Member survey in January 2014, the Democratic 
Services Committee established a Task and Finish Group with a remit to 
develop and deliver a Member Development Strategy.  At its meeting on 
2 April 2014, the Committee agreed the Strategy set out at Appendix A. 

5. This Strategy provides a framework for ensuring Members are provided 
with a full range of development opportunities to enable them to 
effectively carry out their many roles as Community Leaders and 
representatives of the Council. 

6. The Member Development Strategy identifies the following key themes:

 Frontline Councillor – including Community Leadership and engagement; 
 Corporate Governance and legislation  including business essentials 

sessions on Safeguarding; Data Protection; 
 The Networked Councillor making effective use of ICT and  Social Media, 
 Scrutiny and Challenge 
 Personal Skill Development e.g. Chairing Skills; 
 Induction Programme and Mentoring. 

7. Members are recommended to re-affirm the Strategy to guide the work 
on member development for the coming year. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



8. The Wales Audit Office Corporate Assessment 2014, issued in 
September 2014 identified the importance of Elected Member 
development and appraisal programme and in particular support to 
Senior Councillors on their roles and responsibilities. These have been 
addressed by the adoption of the Member Development Strategy and 
Member Charter Job Descriptions. 

Competency Framework 

9. The WLGA Continuing Professional Development for Councillors 
     Competency Framework (Appendix B) sets out the range of skills and     

knowledge required by Members.  It provides a ‘curriculum’ of areas that     
authorities can consider when developing local strategies on Member     
Development including generic and specific competencies.

10. Many of these competencies form part of the key themes identified in the 
Member Development St
[...]
elopment Strategy at Appendix A as the 
framework for 2015/16 

2. adopt the  WLGA Continuing Professional Development for Councillors 
Competency Framework be used to inform the preparation of the 
2015/16 Member Development Programme;

3. agree to explore the benefits of the All Wales Academy for Local 
Government 

4. seek Member nominations to join the 2015/16 Member Development 
Steering Group to meet to design and propose the Member Development 
Programme for next 12 months. 

MARIE ROSENTHAL
DIRECTOR, GOVERNANCE & LEGAL SERVICES
The following Appendices are attached:

Appendix A: Member Development Strategy 
Appendix B: WLGA Continuing Professional Development for Councillors
Appendix C : Programme of Training 2014/15

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Member Development 
Strategy

2014/15
APPENDIX A

Page 21



› Introduction  
The Welsh Local Government landscape is 
changing at a tremendous rate. While the current 
and immediate future economic conditions are 
placing an immense strain on councillors, officers 
and the services that are provided: legal 
requirements from Welsh and UK government and 
local initiatives to find new ways of working and 
increase efficiency and effectiveness, are making 
it more important than ever for elected members 
to take the lead and help shape the future of local 
communities.
 
Councillors by their very nature have strong 
leadership instincts and must continuously 
develop those skills to ensure they are able to 
meet the challenges, opportunities and risks that 
come with public office. Developing new 
leadership and other skills to meet this challenge 
is vital and it is through shared learning that 
Councillors can and will maximise the opportunity 
to provide genuine local leadership.

This Strategy will meet our legal obligations to 
support how leading practice to enable members 
to fully own our status as a world class quality of 
life capital city for Wales.

Member Development Strategy
2014/1
[...]
egal Implications 

13. There are no direct legal implications arising from the content of this report.

Financial Implications

14. The original business case indicated a potential saving of £56,204 over a 
three year period.  This includes costs arising from the capitalisation of the 
cost of the new equipment. 

15. This has been undertaken as an invest to save scheme with the initial cost 
of the equipment and other facilities being financed from reductions in the 
cost of printing and other associated revenue budgets. 

Page 58



16. Cost savings of £28,680 were achieved in 2014/15 through a combination 
of reduced printing and postage costs. 

17. There is a risk that should Member requirements change then this will 
impact on the model and could result in increased costs.  If this occurs, 
then any additional costs would have to be met from within existing Council 
budgets or by a drawdown from reserves. 

Recommendations

(1) to note the update on the ICT Member Project; 

(2) to agree the methodology to be used for evaluation of the implementation 
of the ICT Member Project and get feedback from Members; 

(3) feedback from the evaluation be provided to the Chair as soon as 
practicable; 

(4) the Chair in consultation with the Director, Governance and Legal Services 
and ICT Service Manager agree the pilot of the updated device if 
appropriate. 

MARIE ROSENTHAL
Director, Governance and Legal Services 
9 July 2015
DSC/GN/V1.0

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Modern.Gov - Update
	8 Process for Annual Report by Members 2014/15
	9 Members Development  Programme 2015/16
	Item 9 - App A - MDS  2014-15
	Item 9 - App B- 2014-councillor-guidance-on-continuing-professional-development
	Item 9 - App C MDP - Published - 2014-2015   v0 9 End of Year

	10 ICT Member Project Update



Minutes of the meeting


DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

15 JULY 2015

Present: County Councillor Clark (Chairperson);
County Councillors Dilwar Ali, Chaundy, Goddard, Hinchey, 
Hyde, Lomax, Murphy and Dianne Rees

1 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairperson reminded Members of their responsibility under Part III of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct to declare any interest in general terms and to complete 
personal interest forms at the start of the meeting and then, prior to the 
commencement of the discussion of the item in question, specify whether it is a 
personal or prejudicial interest.  If the interest is prejudicial, Members would be asked 
to leave the meeting and if the interest is personal, Members would be invited to stay, 
speak and vote.

No declarations of interest were received.

2 :   CHAIRPERSON, MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Committee noted that Council on 21 May 2015 appointed Councillor Clark as 
Chairperson of this Committee.

The Committee noted that Council on 21 May 2015 appointed the following Members 
to this Committee:

Councillors Dilwar Ali, Chaundy, Goddard, Graham, Hinchey, Hyde, Lomax, Murphy 
and Benjamin Thomas (2 vacancies)

The Committee noted its Terms of Reference:

 To carry out the local authority’s function of designating the Head of Democratic 
Services;

 To keep under review the provision of staff, accommodation and other resources 
made available to the Head of Democratic Services in order to ensure that it is 
adequate for the responsibilities of the post;

 To make reports, at least annually, to the full Council in relation to these matters

3 :   MINUTES 

To minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2015 were approved by the Committee 
as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson.

4 :   MODERN.GOV - UPDATE 

The Committee received a report providing an update on the implementation of the 
Modern.gov committee management system.  Members were advised that the 
Modern.gov software provided a significant increase in the automation and 
functionality supporting democratic and governance processes.  The system also 



supports the move towards more agile technology and a ‘paper lite’ Council by 
providing Members with access to information in a variety of ways.

The Committee was informed that Modern.gov was officially launched on 26 May 
2015.  However, Committee and Members Services had been developing the system 
since January 2015.  Members will have been receiving the new format agenda and 
reports for some period.  Positive feedback has been received on the improved 
format from Members.  All Committee agenda, minutes and reports dating back to 
2004, which were previously published on the former Content Management System, 
have been imported into the Modern.gov system to ensure continuity.

Officers advised that 3 Member drop-in sessions were arranged in May 2015 prior to 
the ‘go-live’ to assist Members in familiarising themselves with the look and feel of 
Modern.gov, to assist in navigating the system and verifying their profile details and 
Register of Interest pages.  Members were also encouraged to download the 
Modern.gov app to ensure that they have the latest meeting papers.  The app allows 
Members to specify the Committees of interest and will automatically update itself to 
provide the latest meeting information.  The app also allows for simple annotation of 
documents and navigation of document packs.  Secure access to exempt agenda 
items can be facilitated by Members logging on to the intranet version of Modern.gov 
using an individual Member ID and password.

Members received details of a number of further enhancements provided by the 
software, including enhanced profile information, social media feeds, biographical 
information and rolling attendance at meetings data.  Members are enabled to notify 
Democratic Services of attendance or otherwise at meetings and update their register 
of interests independently.

Modern.gov also provided a platform on which to host the Members Online Library 
and Information Service (MOLIS).  The Committee would receive a further update on 
this project as part of this meeting.

Members were advised that further work was being undertaken in developing the 
Modern.gov system in areas such as webcasting of meetings, improving accessibility 
to the Council’s Constitution, the publication of local election results, the receipt of e-
petitions and the publication of decisions and forward plans.

The Committee welcomed the improvements brought about by Modern.gov and 
noted their thanks to officers in Committee and Members Services for their efforts in 
delivering the Modern.gov project.

Concerns were raised that a significant number of Members did not wish to access 
Committee agendas and reports electronically and would prefer to receive hard 
copies.  Officers advised that all Members will continue to be supported and would 
receive documentation in their preferred format.  In future Members will be made 
aware of the cost of printing large document packs.

The Committee debated the merits of displaying the agenda and reports on screens 
during all meetings for the benefit of Members and any members of the public 
present.  It was noted that the Planning Committees already use screens to display 
presentations and plans for planning applications.



The Committee suggested that all Members receive an email encouraging them to 
download the Modern.gov app onto their tablet devices and ipads.  The email would 
also include instructions on how to do so.  Members also requested that a simple 
user guide/FAQs be drafted circulated to all members in the email.

Members also discussed the cost of the Modern.gov platform.  Officers advised that 
the system was helping to streamline processes and increase efficiency.

RESOLVED – That the report and the comments from the Committee in support of 
Modern.gov be noted.

5 :   MEMBER ONLINE LIBRARY AND INFORMATION SERVICE 

The Committee received a presentation on the Members Online Library and 
Information Service (MOLIS) from Paul Keeping.  Members were advised that the 
MOLIS was developed to replace the existing Members Library in County Hall.  
Feedback from a survey, interviews and focus groups had been used to shape the 
content of the library and set priorities.

Paul Keeping demonstrated the document search facility and the file indexing system 
used to store documents in MOLIS.  A user guide was available to assist Members 
when referencing materials. Members were invited to provide comment and provide 
feedback.

Members requested that the user guide be circulated and made available on the 
MOLIS webpage.  Members questioned whether paper copies of documents were 
still available.  Officers advised that hard copies of all committee papers are available 
on request from the Glamorgan Archives Records Office.

RESOLVED – That the user guide be distributed to all Members via email and also 
be made available on the MOLIS webpage.

6 :   DRAFT DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
2014/15 

The Committee was asked to consider the draft Democratic Services Committee 
Annual Report 2014/15 prior to its submission to Council on 23 July 2015.

The Committee agreed to make a minor amendment to the section of the Annual 
Report on the Chief Executive’s Q&A Session.

RESOLVED – That the Democratic Services Annual Report 2014/15 be approved, 
subject to amendment.

7 :   PROCESS FOR ANNUAL REPORTS BY MEMBERS 2014/15 

Members received a report setting out the process for the preparation of Annual 
Reports by Members of the Council for the 2014/15 municipal year.  Members were 
advised that the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 provides that local 
authorities make arrangements enabling elected Members to produce Annual 
Reports on their Council activities during the year.  Local Authorities must also 



publicise information about these arrangements to both Members and the wider 
public.

On 17 December 2014 the Committee was advised that the Minister for Public 
Services had written to the Leaders of all Welsh Local Authorities highlighting the 
wide variation in the numbers of annual reports produced by elected Members across 
all Welsh Local Authorities in 2013/14.  The Minister believed that Members should 
be encouraged to provide Annual Reports in order to assist good public engagement.  
The Committee noted that in Cardiff only 7% of Members produced Annual Reports 
in 2013/14.

The Committee discussed the merits of producing Annual Reports.  Some Members 
felt that producing an Annual Report was not a large commitment in terms of their 
time.  Other Members considered that their constituents were more than aware of 
their activities and therefore for an Annual Report of those activities was 
unnecessary.  The Committee also debated the possibility of producing Ward based 
annual reports.  Members acknowledged that there may be difficulties in achieving 
Ward based Annual Reports in split wards.

It was suggested that all Members be requested to give their views on Annual 
Reports for Members via email.  The Committee noted that similar emails on this 
issue had been circulated on a number of occasions in the past.

RESOLVED – That:

1. the report be noted;

2. all Members receive an email requesting their views on Annual Reports for 
Members.

8 :   MEMBERS DEVELOPMENT  PROGRAMME 2015/16 

The Committee was asked to agree a Member Development Strategy for 2015/16 
and to establish a Member Development Steering Group to consider that matter in 
more detail.  The Member Development Strategy for 2015/16 was appended to the 
report as Appendix A.  The Committee was requested to consider using this as a 
framework to inform a Member Development Steering Group.  The Steering Group 
would also review and evaluate feedback received from sessions held during 
2014/15.  A Steering Group meeting would take place on 22 July 2015.  Members 
were asked indicate whether they were available to attend.

The WLGA Continuing Professional Development for Councillors Competency 
Framework was attached to the report as Appendix B.  This document set out the 
range of skills and knowledge required by Members and provided a ‘curriculum’ of 
areas that local authorities can consider when developing local Member 
Development Strategies.  These form part of the key themes identified in the Member 
Development Strategy.

Officers advised that 23 Member Development sessions had been held during the 
year.  Attendance at these sessions was reasonable, but Members requested that 
officer investigate alternative options for briefing Members as most Members have 
full commitments, meaning that they were often unable to attend Member 



Development sessions in person.  It was suggested that more use could be made of 
online training resources, online reference materials and email briefings.

The Committee considered that Members should receive more notice of Members 
Briefings, as events are often held at short notice and Members have other 
commitments.  Services areas were often unaware of those commitments arranging 
briefing sessions.  Consideration should be given to giving Members a number of 
options in terms of dates and times of such briefing sessions.

The Committee discussed Joint Council for Wales training for Councillors which was 
launched recently.  Officers confirmed that Rachel Searle of the WLGA was invited to 
attend the Member Development Steering Group Session and would be attending.  It 
was noted that the Cardiff Managers Programme included a number of modules 
which could be developed for elected Members.  There were also Councillors who 
are qualified to deliver training who may wish to be involved.  A Councillor requested 
that officers consider holding the Steering Group session in the Cardiff Academy 
facility in City Hall.

Officers confirmed that it would be possible to film training events / talks / speakers in 
the future.

RESOLVED – That:

1. the Member Development Strategy at Appendix A be approved as a framework 
for 2015/16

2. the WLGA Continuing Professional Development for Councillors Competency 
Framework be used to inform the preparation of the 2015/16 Member 
Development Programme;

3. agree to explore the benefits of the All Wales Academy for Local Government;

4. Councillors Murphy, De’Ath, Hinchey and Clark join the 2015/16 Member 
Development Steering Group to design and propose the Member Development 
Programme for the next 12 months.

9 :   ICT MEMBER PROJECT UPDATE 

The Committee received a report and were asked to agree a methodology to be used 
to evaluate the implementation and provide feedback on the Members ICT project.  
The report provided the background to the Members ICT Project and summarised a 
number of the performance issues to date.

Officers advised that in financial terms the project had been successful, producing a 
£28k saving in printing and postage costs.  Following discussions between the ICT 
Service Manager and the suppliers, officers stated that three upgraded tablet devices 
were available for Members to pilot.

A Member raised concerns that the project had not produced the savings which were 
initially forecast, as the costs of repairs were not taking into account in the project 
business case.  The Member supported the pilot exercise.  However, it was 
requested that any upgraded devices should not be provided to Members without 



being thoroughly evaluated.  The pilot exercise should also not commence until 
Members have had an opportunity to complete a questionnaire and provide feedback 
on the performance of the project to date.  Officers were requested to provide full 
analysis of the cost savings achieved to date as part of the evaluation exercise.

Members questioned whether any upgraded or replacement devices would incur any 
cost.  Officers advised that the upgraded or replacement devices would not incur any 
additional costs.  The Committee urged officers to consider providing keypads as part 
of pilot exercise, as many of the problems experienced by Members previously may 
be mitigated with the provision of a functioning keyboard to support the device.  
Furthermore, Members requested that the encryption password be by-passed on all 
devices, which would make it easier for Members to login.

RESOLVED – That:

1. the Members ICT Project update be noted;

2. the recommended methodology for the evaluation of the success of the ICT 
project be approved;

3. feedback to the ICT project evaluation exercise be provided to the Chair and the 
Committee as soon as practicable;

4. the Committee, in consultation with the Director of Governance and Legal 
Services and the ICT Service Manager agree that the pilot of the updated 
device as soon as possible;

5. a full analysis of the savings achieved to date by the ICT project be undertaken 
as part of the evaluation exercise.

10 :   MEMBERS SERVICES :  SUPPORT FOR MEMBERS 

RESOLVED – That this item be deferred until the next meeting of the Committee.

11 :   WORK PLAN 2015/16 

RESOLVED – That officers prepare a draft work plan 2015/16.

12 :   DATES AND TIMING FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Chairperson requested that the September 2015 meeting of the Committee be 
brought forward, prior to the visit of the WAO in October.

RESOLVED – That officers email Members of the Committee to ascertain Members 
availability to attend a meeting of the Committee in early September.

The meeting terminated at 12.45 pm


